Biochemistry 1994, 33, 12397-1 2404 12397
Sequence Specificity of Quinoxaline Antibiotics. 2. NMR Studies of the Binding
of [N-MeCys3,N-MeCys7]TANDEM and Triostin A to DNA Containing a CpI
Step?
Kenneth J. Addess and Juli Feigon'
Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry and Molecular Biology Institute, University of California,
Los Angeles, California 90024- 1569
Received March 31, 1994; Revised Manuscript Received July 15, 1994"

H3C P\ CH3
L-Val
Chart 2: Sequence and Numbering System of the DNA
Octamers [d(GGACITCC)]2 and [d(GGATATCC)]z with
the Orientation of the Bound CysMeTANDEM Shown
Schematically
1 2 3  4 5  6 7 8
GGA TCC 1 2 3  4 5  6 7 8
$E 5 4  3 2 1  8 7 6
a CpI site resembles the minor groove of a TpA site, removal
of the guanine exocyclic 2-amino groups from the minor groove
of a CpG site not only may eliminate a sequence-specific
binding site for triostin A but create a potential new binding
site for CysMeTANDEM. We present NMR evidence that
shows that CysMeTANDEM binds sequence specifically to
DNA containing a CpI step as shown in Chart 2 and that
triostin A binds to DNA containing a CpI step in a nonspecific,
nonintercalative manner only. The structure of the 1:l
complex of CysMeTANDEM with [d(GGAQTCC)] 2 is
very similar to the solution structure of the complex between
the drug and the DNA octamer [d(GGAUTCC)]z. How-
ever, CysMeTANDEM does not bind as tightly to CpI as it
does to TpA, In light of the NMR data on the binding of
CysMeTANDEM and triostin A to [d(GGAQTTCC)]2,
the molecular basis for the sequence specificity of triostin A
and CysMeTANDEM is discussed.
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Sample Preparation. ~ ( G ~ G ~ A ~ C ~ I ~ T ~ C ~ C B )  was synthe-
sized on an AB1 381A synthesizer using P-cyanoethyl
phosphoramidite chemistry on a 10-pmol scale and purified
by gel filtration by the method of Kintanar et al. (1987).
NMR samples of the free DNA were prepared as previously
described (Addess et al., 1992).
Triostin A was a gift from Dr. M. Shin, Shionogi Research
Laboratories, Osaka, Japan. CysMeTANDEM was a gift
from Dr. Richard K. Olsen, Utah State University. Both
quinoxaline antibiotics were assessed to be pure by one-
dimensional proton NMR and used without further purifica-
tion. The CysMeTANDEM-[d(GGACITCC)]2 complex
was prepared in the same way as the CysMeTANDEM-
[d(GGATATCC)J, complex (Addess et al., 1992).
NMR Spectroscopy. All NMR experiments were done at
500 MHz on a General Electric GN500 spectrometer. Phase-
sensitive nuclear Overhauser effect (NOESY) spectra in D2O
were acquired using the hypercomplex method (States et al.,
1982) with low-power preirradiation of the HDO peak during
the recycle delay (Kumar et al., 1980). Phase-sensitive
L-cys CH3
L-Ala
NOESY spectra in H20 were obtained by replacing the last
90° pulse with a 1T spin-echo pulse sequence and the
appropriate phase cycle to suppress the large water resonance